
Estimated Number of Guns Sold 
by State Between 2019–2020

Alabama

Alaska

Arizona

Arkansas

California

Colorado

Connecticut

Delaware

District of Columbia

Florida

Georgia

Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois

Indiana

Iowa

Kansas

Kentucky

Louisiana

Maine

Maryland

Massachusetts

Michigan

Minnesota

Mississippi

Missouri

Montana

12,906

6,306

23,200

10,537

69,717

33,954

7,224

3,444

139

74,410

20,526

0

9,273

34,641

32,516

2,167

10,065

18,690

16,883

6,898

9,156

7,185

19,894

26,111

12,879

32,775

7,711

31,718

13,349

52,062

26,536

147,484

76,629

16,610

7,932

268

166,810

53,166

0

21,536

84,084

79,055

5,720

25,667

46,448

40,298

15,238

20,671

16,767

48,729

53,741

32,850

81,685

17,057

48,220

8,451

57,478

25,906

100,076

54,818

7,395

5,717

111

129,741

53,097

0

19,011

48,416

51,784

3,956

18,801

38,580

30,443

11,571

15,752

2,402

42,536

27,702

28,756

58,332

13,449

109,802

18,576

139,500

54,398

243,251

133,988

21,130

14,248

281

314,329

124,741

0

42,235

120,595

131,772

10,755

48,976

89,804

72,013

26,928

40,959

19,921

134,303

69,145

60,371

134,265

28,476

274%

34%

148%

146%

44%

61%

2%

66%

-20%

74%

159%

0%

105%

40%

59%

83%

87%

106%

80%

68%

72%

-67%

114%

6%

123%

78%

74%

246%

39%

168%

105%

65%

75%

27%

80%

5%

88%

135%

0%

96%

43%

67%

88%

91%

93%

79%

77%

98%

19%

176%

29%

84%

64%

67%

May 2020

 
State

April 
2019
Sales

April 
2020
Sales

%  
Change

March & 
April 2020

Sales

March & 
April 2019

Sales

%  
Change

everytownresearch.org/covid-gun-sales



 
State

April 
2019
Sales

April 
2020
Sales

%  
Change

March & 
April 2020

Sales

March & 
April 2019

Sales

%  
Change

Nebraska

Nevada

New Hampshire

New Jersey

New Mexico

New York

North Carolina

North Dakota

Ohio

Oklahoma

Oregon

Pennsylvania

Rhode Island

South Carolina

South Dakota

Tennessee

Texas

Utah

Vermont

Virginia

Washington

West Virginia

Wisconsin

Wyoming

United States

Note: Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI), “NICS Firearm Checks: Month/Year by State and Type.” Everytown estimated 
the number of firearms sold for each month and year using the same methodology used by the Small Arms Survey. Based 
on surveys of retailers, Small Arms Survey estimates that 1.1 firearms are sold for each handgun and long gun check, and 
2 firearms are sold for each ‘multiple’ check conducted. The state-level numbers are as provided by the FBI and the 
sum of these numbers do not equal the US totals that the FBI provides in their reporting. Everytown also excluded the US 
territories from this analysis. 

1,553

8,257

8,388

8,744

11,371

25,085

11,807

4,914

39,965

21,415

25,581

60,190

2,338

15,514

6,111

35,714

73,719

7,260

3,493

34,066

34,807

12,348

29,981

4,448

999,049

2,574

19,282

14,644

9,636

13,172

21,778

26,165

6,882

65,145

38,794

42,641

75,701

4,241

32,849

8,512

63,041

157,503

17,969

6,048

65,516

47,573

21,168

43,033

8,251

66%

134%

75%

10%

16%

-13%

122%

40%

63%

81%

67%

26%

81%

112%

39%

77%

114%

148%

73%

92%

37%

71%

44%

86%

72%

3,836

19,795

19,026

17,734

27,222

54,738

28,562

10,614

95,998

51,670

57,900

144,878

5,166

39,426

13,947

86,109

175,395

17,113

7,773

82,018

76,575

30,403

68,809

10,070

6,806

41,387

37,161

21,331

37,688

77,740

64,905

15,970

174,082

86,158

100,408

189,387

10,805

74,719

19,946

145,214

404,741

42,799

13,725

149,126

106,490

45,251

110,102

16,998

77%

109%

95%

20%

38%

42%

127%

50%

81%

67%

73%

31%

109%

90%

43%

69%

131%

150%

77%

82%

39%

49%

60%

69%

80%1,714,957 2,332,614 4,199,278

everytownresearch.org/covid-gun-sales


