Estimated Number of Guns Sold by State Between 2019–2020

State	April 2019 Sales	April 2020 Sales	% Change	March & April 2019 Sales	March & April 2020 Sales	% Change
Alabama	12,906	48,220	274%	31,718	109,802	246%
Alaska	6,306	8,451	34%	13,349	18,576	39%
Arizona	23,200	57,478	148%	52,062	139,500	168%
Arkansas	10,537	25,906	146%	26,536	54,398	105%
California	69,717	100,076	44%	147,484	243,251	65%
Colorado	33,954	54,818	61%	76,629	133,988	75 %
Connecticut	7,224	7,395	2%	16,610	21,130	27%
Delaware	3,444	5,717	66%	7,932	14,248	80%
District of Columbia	139	111	-20%	268	281	5%
Florida	74,410	129,741	74%	166,810	314,329	88%
Georgia	20,526	53,097	159%	53,166	124,741	135%
Hawaii	0	0	0%	0	0	0%
Idaho	9,273	19,011	105%	21,536	42,235	96%
Illinois	34,641	48,416	40%	84,084	120,595	43%
Indiana	32,516	51,784	59%	79,055	131,772	67%
Iowa	2,167	3,956	83%	5,720	10,755	88%
Kansas	10,065	18,801	87%	25,667	48,976	91%
Kentucky	18,690	38,580	106%	46,448	89,804	93%
Louisiana	16,883	30,443	80%	40,298	72,013	79%
Maine	6,898	11,571	68%	15,238	26,928	77%
Maryland	9,156	15,752	72 %	20,671	40,959	98%
Massachusetts	7,185	2,402	-67%	16,767	19,921	19%
Michigan	19,894	42,536	114%	48,729	134,303	176%
Minnesota	26,111	27,702	6%	53,741	69,145	29%
Mississippi	12,879	28,756	123%	32,850	60,371	84%
Missouri	32,775	58,332	78%	81,685	134,265	64%
Montana	7,711	13,449	74%	17,057	28,476	67%

State	April 2019 Sales	April 2020 Sales	% Change	March & April 2019 Sales	March & April 2020 Sales	% Change
Nebraska	1,553	2,574	66%	3,836	6,806	77%
Nevada	8,257	19,282	134%	19,795	41,387	109%
New Hampshire	8,388	14,644	75 %	19,026	37,161	95%
New Jersey	8,744	9,636	10%	17,734	21,331	20%
New Mexico	11,371	13,172	16%	27,222	37,688	38%
New York	25,085	21,778	-13%	54,738	77,740	42%
North Carolina	11,807	26,165	122%	28,562	64,905	127%
North Dakota	4,914	6,882	40%	10,614	15,970	50%
Ohio	39,965	65,145	63%	95,998	174,082	81%
Oklahoma	21,415	38,794	81%	51,670	86,158	67%
Oregon	25,581	42,641	67%	57,900	100,408	73%
Pennsylvania	60,190	75,701	26%	144,878	189,387	31%
Rhode Island	2,338	4,241	81%	5,166	10,805	109%
South Carolina	15,514	32,849	112%	39,426	74,719	90%
South Dakota	6,111	8,512	39%	13,947	19,946	43%
Tennessee	35,714	63,041	77%	86,109	145,214	69%
Texas	73,719	157,503	114%	175,395	404,741	131%
Utah	7,260	17,969	148%	17,113	42,799	150%
Vermont	3,493	6,048	73%	7,773	13,725	77%
Virginia	34,066	65,516	92%	82,018	149,126	82%
Washington	34,807	47,573	37%	76,575	106,490	39%
West Virginia	12,348	21,168	71%	30,403	45,251	49%
Wisconsin	29,981	43,033	44%	68,809	110,102	60%
Wyoming	4,448	8,251	86%	10,070	16,998	69%
United States	999,049	1,714,957	72%	2,332,614	4,199,278	80%

Note: Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI), "NICS Firearm Checks: Month/Year by State and Type." Everytown estimated the number of firearms sold for each month and year using the same methodology used by the Small Arms Survey. Based on surveys of retailers, Small Arms Survey estimates that 1.1 firearms are sold for each handgun and long gun check, and 2 firearms are sold for each 'multiple' check conducted. The state-level numbers are as provided by the FBI and the sum of these numbers do not equal the US totals that the FBI provides in their reporting. Everytown also excluded the US territories from this analysis.

